## **RESOLUTION NO. 2019-0128**

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

April 23, 2019

## Establishing the Shared-Rideable Implementation Capital Improvement Project (K15195100)

## **BACKGROUND**

- A. On April 2, 2019, City Council passed Ordinance No. 2019-0007, which revised Chapter 5.18 of the City Code. Among other things, the ordinance regulates shared-rideable businesses and establishes shared-rideable business and operations permit fees.
- B. Establishing a capital improvement project is necessary to provide a mechanism for the permit fees collected to be used for the purposes described in Chapter 5.18.

## BASED ON THE FACTS SET FORTH IN THE BACKGROUND, THE CITY COUNCIL RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Shared-Rideable Implementation Project (K15195100) is established.

Section 2. The City Manager or the City Manager's designee is authorized to: a) adjust the Fiscal Year 2018/19 Public Works Department revenue budget based on the actual revenues received from the Shared-Rideable Permit Fees; and b) adjust the expenditure budget in the Shared-Rideable Implementation Project (K15195100) based on the actual revenues received from the Shared-Rideable Permit Fees except for the portion of the fee assessed to offset parking meter revenue loss, which will remain in the Department's operating budget.

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on April 23, 2019, by the following vote:

Ayes: Members Ashby, Carr, Guerra, Hansen, Harris, Jennings, Schenirer, Warren and

Mayor Steinberg

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: None

Attest: Mindy Cuppy Digitally signed by Mindy Cuppy Date: 2019.04.25 13:25:46

Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the Sacramento City Council.